from the financial statements of 2018. The financial statements of 2018 have been restated to correct these errors.

Correction due to Accounting Estimates

MIDA has entered into a lease agreement until 2114 with the Federal Land Commissioner and the lease has been
classified as finance lease. Before 2019, the land has been classified as Property, Plant and Equipment. The financial
statements of 2018 have been restated due to this agreement. The effect of the restatement on those financial
statements is summarised below:

Effect on Financial Statements 2018

Reclassification

MIDA had reclassified RM40,000,000 that was previously recognised as Cash and Cash Equivalents to Deposit with
Licensed Institutions.

Comparative figures restated due to prior year adjustments are as follows:

RM

Increase in Unwind Interest 4,941

Increase in Amortisation 1,697,823

Increase in Payables 4,960

Increase in Lease Liability 21,101

Increase in Leased Asset 21,120

Increase in Accumulated Amortisation 1,697,823

Increase in Net Assets 1,702,764

06  FINANCIAL STATEMENT01 02 03 04 05 07

- 36 -

As at 31 December 2018 As Previously
Stated

Adjustment/
Reclassification Restated

RM RM RM

Statement of Financial Position

Cash and Cash Equivalents 240,069,963 (39,314,008) 200,755,955

Deposit with Licensed Institutions - 40,000,000 40,000,000

Loans and Receivables from Exchange Transactions 7,441,386 2,120,000 9,561,386

Property, Plant and Equipment 142,281,117 (42,000,000) 100,281,117

Leased Assets - 40,323,297 40,323,297

Payables 38,418,528 4,960 38,423,488

Lease Liability - 21,101 21,101

Accumulated Operational Fund 156,244,275 1,103,228 157,347,503

Statement of Financial Performance

Interest Income / Hibah Profits 5,196,851 685,992 5,882,843

Other Income 1,892,550 2,120,000 4,012,550

Depreciation and Amortisation Expenses 3,276,996 1,697,823 4,974,819

Unwind Interest - 4,941 4,941

Statement of Cash Flows

Surplus for the year 984,761 1,103,228 2,087,989

Amortisation of Leased Assets - 1,697,823 1,697,823

Unwind Interest - 4,941 4,941

Interest / Hibah Income from Deposit / Financing (5,196,851) (685,992) (5,882,843)

Receivables 260,115 (2,120,000) (1,859,885)

2019 2018

RM RM

As at 1 January 21,101 21,106

Addition 1,234 1,235

Payment of Lease Liability (1,240) (1,240)

21,095 21,101

Current 1,240 1,240

Non Current 19,855 19,861

21,095 21,101

MALAYSIAN INVESTMENT DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY (MIDA)

26.  Prior Year Adjustments (Continued)

27.  Lease Liability

- 37 -

ANNUAL REPORT 2019 06  FINANCIAL STATEMENT01 02 03 04 05 07

2019 2018

RM RM

Less than One Year 1,240 1,240

Between One and Five Years 6,200 6,200

Above Five Years 109,120 110,360

Total Undiscounted Lease Liabilities at 31 December 116,560 117,800

Amount Recognised in Profit and Loss